SERVICE INFORMATION SI102.03

Machines/Models: LX Series Serial Numbers: Euro Diesel/12 v

DATE: JULY 27, 2002
PURPOSE: Installation of Outriggers on LX 31 and 41

For Outrigger installation on LX 50 Dual Decks contact UpRight Product
Support

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS AND REVIEW ALL FIGURES BEFORE PERFORMING
THE FOLLOWING INSTALLATION.

PROCEDURE 1: Refer to Installation Drawing 031033-000

1. Turn off all e-stops and key switches and disconnect the battery.

1. Install Outrigger Cylinders to existing brackets. (Page 3)

2. Install Outrigger Valve block in compartment with main valve. (Page 4)

3. Install Outrigger hoses. (Page 8)

4. Install the Outrigger Module under the lower control box. Drill holes using the
module as a template and mount using the supplied hardware. (Page 4)

j .
I
I

5. Install the Outrigger Wire Harness. (Page 5 - Item 301)
6. Install Outrigger Module wiring. (Page 6)

7. Mark and drill holes for toggle switches in the upper control box, using the decal
as a template.(Do not drill through the decal). Install toggle switches. Install
decal. (Page 4)

8. Install the Outrigger control cable. (Page 5 - Item 225)

9. Install new lift/drive selector switch and relay in upper control box and wire
upper control box. (Page 4 and 7)

10. Install level mount. (Page 4)

If you have any questions regarding this Service Bulletin, please contact the UpRight Product
Support Department by telephone at (800) 926-5438 from within the USA or at (559) 662-3900
From Europe countries + 353 (0) 1 620 9300 (Ireland)

Page 1 of 8 SI 02.03



SERVICE INFORMATION SI102.03

Machines/Models: LX Series Serial Numbers: Euro Diesel/12 v

11. Verify all components on Installation Drawing 031033-000, pages 3-8, are installed
before operating the machine.

12. Reconnect the battery.

PROCEDURE 2: OPERATIONAL TEST

With all four outriggers fully retracted the machine should drive and lift. With all four
outriggers deployed in firm contact with the supporting surface the machine should lift
but not drive. With any outrigger partially extended the machine should not lift or drive.

The following must be verified before returning the machine to service:

1) With all four outriggers retracted the machine should drive and lift.

2) With all four outriggers deployed in firm contact with the supporting surface the
machine should lift but not drive.

3) The machine should not lift or drive with any outrigger partially extended. Partially
extend one outrigger at a time, keeping all other outriggers fully retracted, and verify
neither drive or lift operates.

4) Drive should be disabled above 8 meters.

5) Outriggers should not extend or retract when the platform is elevated above the
platform down limit switch.

6) Maximum height should be limited through the height limit switch.

7) Function test all machine operations from both the upper and lower controls including
e-stops and tilt sensor operation.

If you have any questions regarding this Service Bulletin, please contact the UpRight Product
Support Department by telephone at (800) 926-5438 from within the USA or at (559) 662-3900
From Europe countries + 353 (0) 1 620 9300 (Ireland)

Page 2 of 8 SI 02.03




g8 Jo ¢ afied

€0°¢0 IS

REVISIONS

DESCRIPTION DATE [CHED, B
0 [NEW RELEASE 7/26/02 W0

NOTE

1. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED TORHLE
FASTENERS TO LPRIGHT SPEC. #105
AND TORBLE FITTINGS TO UPRIGHT
SPEC. #106

APPLY DNLY ONE

OEO

@
@

11240-008 | WASHER L/2 FLA STO

066556301 | LABEL C) (FRENCH)
066556201 | LABEL C/ (GERMAN )
066556001 | LABEL (OOMESTIC)
011937-003 | FITT, -G 90
011934-004 | FITTING GHBH-GMJ 30
011941-005 | FITTING GHB-GM.J
060216-000 | GRIMMET, CAPLUG #GRO-1/2-1L
5| 066516-004 | PLUG

REF REA B | 063921-006 | SWITCH PRESS.

RER RER 062881-000 | SHLTCH BALL

16 16 011256016 | SCREW HHC 1/2-130NC X 2

16 | 16 011246-008 | NUT_HEX_ESNA 1/2-13 LNC

3
5
1| 1| 3 |057953-010 | HOSE INSTALLATION, LX OUTRIGGER
2 | 087840-000 | OUTRIGGER CYL
1

067844-000 | OUTRIGGER SLPPORT WELOMENT
ATY | GTY | TN | PART DL PIRT / WTERIAL_[ESIRIPTIN

UPRIGHT , INC.
PIRT WA
OUTRIGGER OPT. LX
NG (O Y: [ONE: [WPIDAF: — ONTE: [LUL Y3
s Vw0 (7260 ‘ ‘ ‘

swe 18 | w0 031033-000 [ser | ¥ 5

If you have any questions regarding this Service Bulletin, please contact the UpRight Product Support Department by tele-
phone at (800) 926-5438 from within the USA or at (559) 662-3900 From Eorope countries + 353 (0) 1 620 9300 (Ireland)

Sal13S X1 :S[9POIN/SauIyde N

'SlaquinN [elas

A ¢T/1951q 04n3

£0'20IS NOILVINJOINI dOINGIS




g8 Jo 7 afed

€0°¢0 IS

2.41
8.59

3 B

3

APPLY ONLY ONE ©

LABEL, ACCORDING @
T0 CONTRY !
N

° H 50
3 3 4 PLACES
0
OETAIL A

ORILL (2) @ 5/16 HOLES
IN MODULE BACK PANEL APPLY ONLY ONE
7O MOUNT VALVE ASS'Y LIBEL, ACCIROING
T0 COUNTRY

LEVEL MOUNT DETAIL

238] 014996-004 | 1/4 WASHER
237 | 01124B- NUT, 1/4-20 ESNA
23] 011253-024 | BOLT 1/4” X 3"
235| 011715~ SCREW #6-32 X 172
234 011248-047 | LOCKNUT, #6-32
233 | 063051-001 | RELAY

232 | 029872-000 | SWITCH BOOT

231 | 012738-000 | TOGGLE SNITCH SPOT-NOMENTARY

230 | 0BBB0S-012 | CONTACT BLOCK NO/NC

229 | 0BBA0S-0L1 | CONTACT BLOCK NC

228 | 0BBB0S-019 | SELECTOR SWITCH 3 POS

227 031033-010 | LX OUTRIGGER MODULE

226 | 064704-000 | LEVEL MOUNT

225 0R7473-000 | OUTRIGGER CONTROL CABLE ASSY

224 | 0BBS51-303 | LABEL-DANGER TIPPING CFRENCH)
223 | 0BBS51-203 | LABEL-DANGER TIPPING CGERMAN)
222 | OBB551-003 | LABEL-DANGER TIPPING COOMESTIC)
21| - -

DRILL A 7/B* HOLE IN EX 220 - -

FIR STRAIN RELIEF 219] = z
218 | 067642304 | LABEL -CONTROLLER (FRENCH)
217 | 0B7642-204 | LABEL-CONTROLLER (GERMAN)
216 | 0B7642-004 | LABEL-CONTROLLER (DOMESTIC)
215 | 011941-001 | 4MB-4MJ

214 014633-003 | ADAPTER, [2FJ-6MJ
020733-005 | TEE, 12FJ-12MJ-6MJ
011248-049 | NUT, HEX, 4-40, ESNA
014924-008 | U-BOLT

R R R R )G G
N O I I PN N I Y

[RILL TVD 1/4" HOLES LSING THE
MOOLLE AS A GUIDE

DRILL 7/8" HOLE IN BX
FIR STRAIN RELIEF

(CONTROL BOX)

011721 SCREW, RND HD, MACH., 4-40 X |
SPRING

CRBIT LEVEL

011248-( NUT, 174-20, ESNA

011252-032 | SCREW, HAC, 1/4-20 X 4

204 | 067490-000 | DUTRIGGER VALVE BLOCK ASSY
03] - -

202 | 029925-002 | LOCKNUT

201 | 029925-000 | CABLE CONNECTOR

TN | PRI AL PART / NATERIAL DESCRIPTION

UPRIGHT , INC.

DUTRIGGER OPT. LX

TG [N BT TIE: [PVOAT. [OATE: THOET [OATE
S 0 "% [ [ [ ‘

wue 14 e 031033-000  [sen 2w 5

8 PIN CONECTER T0 LEFT. MIDILE MAY BE
MOUNTED ANYWHERE LNCER THE MAIN CONTROL
BX.

(CIRCUIT BOARD) A ORLENT NITH COWECTERS OOWN WITH

HEEIE

MAIN VALVE BLOCK C(REF.)

PART WANE

DIESEL -011 |B[r|n|—|— ||| ||
DUAL FLEL =010 |Z|m|r|—|—[m|or|—|w]w

If you have any questions regarding this Service Bulletin, please contact the UpRight Product Support Department by tele-
phone at (800) 926-5438 from within the USA or at (559) 662-3900 From Eorope countries + 353 (0) 1 620 9300 (Ireland)

'S|9POIN/SaUIyde N

S X

£0'20IS NOILVINJOINI dOINGIS

Sollo

slaquinpN [euas

A ¢T/1951q 04n3




8 Jo G afied

€0°¢0 IS

NOTES:  OUTRIGGER TOCGLE SWITCH ORTENTATION IS VIEVED
WITH THE BOTTOM OF THE TOP COVER PLATE FACING LP.

RIGHT FRONT RIGHT REAR
DOUTRIGGER [UTRIGGER

OUTRIGGER
CONTROL
CABLE

ENGINE HARNESS
/ATEI DOTHER SIDE)

— [
®

— \ CONTROL BOX

LEFT REMR
i DUTRIGGER
SHEET 4 FIR /

SEE
HARNESS DETAIL

7 LHRER RHREAR RH FETi

OUTRIGGER SWITCHES |
| LEFT FRONT
: WUTRIGOER
l_ ................. —  LPPER CONTROLLER _..J OUTRIGGER

VALVE BLOCK
CBOTTON VIEW)

YEL
VEL/BLK
GRN
GRN/BLK
BLU
BLLBLK
ORG
ORG/BLK

302 | 014914-00( CONN. MALE PUSH, 16-14 BA., .25 TAB | B
01 | 067432-006__| WIRE HARNESS, OUTRIGGER 1
CONTROL MOOLLE _._.J [IE] [

UPRIGHT , INC.

DUTRIGGER OPT. LX
] JOWN B [VTE. [WOBT. — [ONE: (RO [INE:
S W e

e o€ [pwrie 031033-000  [sen 3w S

If you have any questions regarding this Service Bulletin, please contact the UpRight Product Support Department by tele-
phone at (800) 926-5438 from within the USA or at (559) 662-3900 From Eorope countries + 353 (0) 1 620 9300 (Ireland)

S|9pON/SauIyde

SaLdS X1

£0'20IS NOILVINJOINI dOINGIS

'SlaquinN [elas

A ¢T/1951q 04n3




8 Jo 9 afied

€0°¢0 IS

BUTT CONNELT INTD MAIN
CONTROL HARNESS WIRING

DETAIL A
PIN 34 YELLOW \
i NI RIGGERS
PIN 33 EEMHT{ T =10 RIGCERSgpyy /gy ¢ RIGLER
PIN 32 BLK I - BRI RIS COMMON
/A =
m
=
B T CIRCUIT BOARD DETAIL
M DUTRIGGER
o MODULE
2|z
z|z
:
YELLOV - PIN 2
2 PN
REO/WHT - PIN | CONNECTOR
BLACK - PIN 7
8 PIN
COMECTOR

PRINTED CIRCUIT
BOARD MACHINES

] |35
g T NOTE
™y LA«/EBJ 1. REMOVE COMMON GROUND FROM R14 AND
* REPLACE WITH NEW GROUNDING CIRCUIT SHOMN.
RELAY CIRCUIT 2. REMOVE COMMON GROUND FROM R4 AND SEE NDTEA
REPLACE WITH NEW GROUNDING CIRCUIT SHONN.
CONNECT WHT WIRE TO R4 COIL GROUND ON
LX'S WITHOUT A HEIGHT LIMIT SWITCH. R 14 RIS
="
I
T1
L{2]3]|4]|5[6|7|8B|9l0[11{12[13|14|15[16{17|18]|18(20(21|22|23 |24|25|
TERMINALS
02)
R 16 R
&
FLATF SEE NOTE e
on
— 2
| UP LIMIT SW
CONTROL BOX ‘
.
E
E
= OR. CUT OUT SW.
ol 9 LRD)
g 2
2 Z
8 g
£ 8
=1
2E 2
=
m
g
< =13
O T3
Mis DIRIGGER
3| VOOLLE
>z
H{F
&— @B
YELLDW - PIN 2
24 PIN
RED/NHT - PIN COWECTOR

BLACK - PIN 7

HARD WIRED MACHINES
EXCLUDING LX 50 DUAL DECK

B8 PIN
CONVECTOR

414 | 069157-098
413 | 020455-009

WIRE LODM /8"
WIRE 16GA BRN

412 | 029289-098
411 | 058908-002
410 | 068761-009

WIRE 16GA BRN/BLK

BOOT D18S-BT

LOCKING WEDGE PLUG, 8 PIN

If you have any questions regarding this Service Bulletin, please contact the UpRight Product Support Department by tele-
phone at (800) 926-5438 from within the USA or at (559) 662-3900 From Eorope countries + 353 (0) 1 620 9300 (Ireland)

09 | 008764-000 | PLUG COWNECTR SEAL 3
408 | 06B762-001 | SOCKET, DEUTSCH 5
OBG760-008 | CONN RECEPTALLE 8 PIN 1
406 | 023620-002 | COW LT 16/14Gh 3
020456-000 | WIRE 16 GA YELLOV Eal
04 | 023483093 | WIFE 16 GA RED/WT Eal
403 | 023452-09 | WIRE 16 GA BLK |
02910-006__| COW FIRK 76 3
029931-003 | COWNECTOR FEMALE PUSH .25 2
PIRT 0. PIRT / WTERIAL_DESCRIPTION (]
UPRICGHT , INC.
[
OUTRIGGER OPT. LX
R 13 SR T o 7 S 11 T 12
%0 [0 Phe [ ‘ ‘
T|SAE NN ‘PART v 031033-000 ‘&NEET 4% 5

'S|9POIN/SaUIyde N

S X

£0'20IS NOILVINJOINI dOINGIS

Sollo

slaquinpN [euas

A ¢T/1951q 04n3




8 Jo / abed

€0°¢0 IS

EANERIE
L T-F

< ()
i RHFRT \ RH REAR LH PR LH FRT
12 PILE : o o O o O
RECEPTALE 02ORK 02 & ©
e ol ol ol ol

. HRO®G R
(DJOJO} P '
; 10 O OOt e

RED/BLK
~®

PBLALK

E E H NAIN CONTROL.
: : . s
H H H : {i ??
: : i a[=lie=] -4
! : i =3nod= E
i i ¥ RE0/BLK S
¢ I et
G A RELAY B
| ° SO B A SON
3 & &
WO\ | oeE / ol ( } !
1o 12 FOLE :
PLUG HILSING
[ef
0] (LD SHITCH

ENABLE ¢
I s U i

NEW SWITCH

DRN/BLK

RNZELK,

LIFT / OUTRIGGER / DRIVE

° ! :
W EMERGENCY n :
- > Siop H REMOVE WIRES FROM OLD SWITCH AND
] - (:\ INSTALL ON NEW SWITCH AS SHOWN
U o
1| HIGH
s
R 2 | oW
el | EXISTING WIRE WITH NEW LOCATION S | O i
029453-099 | VIRE |6GA ORG Hil
NEW WIRE CONN RING 14-16 Gt #10 4
T T 029616-001 | (CONN FEN PUSH TERY 167 6
[DNTRDU‘ER M 29437-099 VIRE 16 GA. GREEN 1 FT
029520-002 | CONN BUTT BLLE 1
02 29477-099 VIRE 16 6. ORG/BLK 2 FT
‘ 029510-002 | CIONN FORK 14-16G4 #B 8
| PART / MATERIAL DESCRIPTION an
\ UP-RIGHT , INC.
PART NAME
CONTROLLER BOX DUTRIGEER DPTION, LX
DG, LG OATE: [WIE:  [OHTE: TROBY:  [ONTE:
siz ! ‘ | 1ER ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
sk 106 [ewi0:031033-000 s 5 IF s

If you have any questions regarding this Service Bulletin, please contact the UpRight Product Support Department by tele-
phone at (800) 926-5438 from within the USA or at (559) 662-3900 From Eorope countries + 353 (0) 1 620 9300 (Ireland)

S X

£0'20IS NOILVINJOINI dOINGIS

Sollo

'SlaquinN [elas

A ¢T/1951q 04n3

S|9pON/SauIyde




810 g abed

€0°¢0 IS

FEVISIONS
=] DESIRIPTION OATE_[CHGD. BY
1 1ADD “EXTEND" & "RETRACT", REV ALB ORIENTATIONIG/I15/99 | TV

| E O e
REAR
DUTRIGGER| |83 AL {LeFT

CYLINDER ERONT
Al ‘AZ A3 ‘AA P
RETRACT ‘ $ &> ‘ //
EXTEND Tm B2 ?ﬁs B LS
J \ T

OUTRIGGER 15
VALVE BLOCK 30 8Q) ¢
(BOTTOM VIEW) O:Te)

O7 16808
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

[N

3002 190

VALVE BLOCK

(BOTTOM VIEW) >
ER
|
2
ol RIGHT
FRONT
pel | FERR 42| |OUTRIGEER
DUTRIGEER CYLINDER
2L | CYLINDRR 2

065234-005 | 1/4 HOSE ASSY X %6 4FJX-4FJX
062192-032 | 1/4 HOSE ASSY X 24 BRIX-BFJX
062192-035 | 174 HOSE ASSY X 176 BFIX-BFJX
062192-035 | 1/4 HOSE ASSY X 137 GFIX-BFJX
062192-034 174 HOSE ASSY X 118 BFIX-BF X
062192-033 | 174 HOSE ASSY X 80 BFIX-E6FJX
PART ND PART / WATERIAL CESCRIPTION

UPRIGHT |, INC.
i3
HOSE INSTALLATION LX DUTRIGGER

2

WG 0 (O BY: ‘Dﬂf‘ ‘N’Vﬂ B ‘DATE ‘D{m B ‘ﬂﬂf‘
SIE |22
e 10 | e 067953-010 [ser 1 & |

If you have any questions regarding this Service Bulletin, please contact the UpRight Product Support Department by tele-
phone at (800) 926-5438 from within the USA or at (559) 662-3900 From Eorope countries + 353 (0) 1 620 9300 (Ireland)

S|9pON/SauIyde

SaLdS X1

£0'20IS NOILVINJOINI dOINGIS

SlequinN Jelss

A ¢1/19S91Q 04n3




